10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Kl NG CO U NTY . 1200 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

Signature Report

July 25, 2006

Ordinance 15555

Proposed No. 2006-0276.3 Sponsors Ferguson, Phillips, Hague,
Lambert and Dunn

AN ORDINAN.CE making a supplemental appropriation of
$28,029,318 to various capital funds to provide the
appropriate level of appropriation authority and provide for
the correction of errors; and amending the 2006 Budget
Ordinance, Ordinance 15333, Sections 114, 117 and 118 as

amended, and Attachment B, E and F as amended.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:
- SECTION 1. Ordinance 15333, Section 114, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:
From several capital improv-ement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment A to this ordinance.

Fund Fund N ﬁme " Amount
3151 CONSERYV FUTURES SUB-FUN ($375,262)
3160 PARKS, REC AND OPEN SPACE $1,943,000




18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Ordinance 15555

3180
3220
3490
3641
3681
3771
3781
3840

3951

SURF & STRM WTR MGMT CNST.
HOUSING OPPORTUNITY ACQSN
PARKS FACILITIES REHAB

PUBLIC TRANS CONST-UNREST

- REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX #1

OIRM CAPITAL PROJECTS
ITS CAPITAL FUND
FARMLAND & OPEN SPACE ACQ

BLDG REPAIR/REPL SUBFUND

ER1 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

$900,621
$1,306,054
$0
$19,909,474
$87,000
$688,200
$1,866,009
($163,000)

$106,421

Of this appropriation, $488,000 shall be expended solely for the acquisition and

associated costs of purchasing farmland in the Lower Green River Agricultural

Production District. Revenues supporting this acquisition shall consist of an interfund

loan to be reimbursed by $325,000 in proceeds from the sale of farmland in the city of

Kent, appfoved by Ordinance 15305, and a transfer of $163,000 from the conservation

futures sub-fund.

ER2 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

CIP Project 349906 Fairgrounds Improvements shall be expended only for the

purpose of making capital improvements at the King County Fairgrounds. Of this

appropriation, $350,000 may be expended or encumbered only after the city of

Enumclaw and the Enumclaw School District together have secured and committed cash

or in-kind contributions of $350,000 and the city of Enumclaw has entered into an

agreement with the county, which has been approved by the council, under which the city




41
4
83
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

61
62

63

Ordinance 15555

will assume ownership and operation of the King County Fairgrounds by December 31,
2006.

P1 PROVIDED THAT:

No funds for the following technology CIP projects shall be expended or
encumbered until the council approves by motion the King County Strategic Technology
Plan (2006-2008) and determines in that mbtion that each of the following projects are
aligned with the plan:

CIP project 377183, Inventory Tracking and Asset Management;

CIP project 377172, Agency Technology Plans;

CIP project 377186, Expansion of E-Commerce;

CIP project 377184, Electronic Excise Tax Submission and Processing (¢eREET);

CIP project 377174, HMC Video Conferencing;

CIP project 377181, Expansion of IT Security Enhancement Project;

CIP project 377180, Drug Diversion Court Database and E-filing System,;

CIP project 377182, Phone Systgm Upgrade;‘. and

CIP project 377173, Electronic Records Management System.

P2 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for CIP project 377108, Law, Safety and Justice Integration,
$50,000 shall not be expended until the executive submits to the council and the coun¢il
has approved by motion a report on how to capture cost savings from information
technology projects. The report shall include the following items: (1) a methodology to
calculate cost saving opportunities for information technology projects where efficiency

is the primary purpose for the information technology investment at the beginning of the




64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

86

Ordinance 15555

project; (2) a methodology to validate cost saving opportunities estimated at the
beginning of a project and to capture validated cost savings for efficiency savings at the
end of the project; (3) a description of how these methodologies will be incorporated into
the county’s information technology governance structure; and (4) how cost saving
opportunities and associated budget reductions will be reported annually to council.

The executive shall file, by June 1, 2006, the report and a proposed motion in the
form of 11 copies with the clerk of the council, who will retain the original and will
forward copies to each councilmember and to the lead staff ‘ for the labor, operations and
technology committee or its successor.

P3 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for CIP project 377108, Law, Safety and Justice Integration,
$50,000 shall not be expended until the executive submits to the council and the council
has approved by motion a business case for the law, safety and justice integration
program. The business case shall include a cost-benefit analysis and performance
measures.

The executive shall file by August 31, 2006, the buéiness case, including a cost-
benefit analysis and performance measures, and a proposed motion in the form of 11
copies with the clerk of the council, who will retain the original and will forward bcopies
to each councilmember énd to the lead staff for the law, justice and human services
committee or its successor.

P4 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, $342,596 shall be expended on transit non-revenue vehicle

replacemént. Within this project, this appropriation may only be expended for the




87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
o8
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

108

Ordinance 15555

replacement of eight passenger vehicles which are at §r near the mileage thresholds and
the replacement of specialized vehicles for which mileage is not used as an indicator of
condition.

It is the intent of the council that the transit division revise and improve its NRV
replacement model and subsequently prepare a new list of proposed vehicle replacements
based on that model for review by the council in connection with consideration of a
supplemental appropriation for the remaining vehicle replacements.

The list required to be submitted by this proviso must be filed in the form of 11

copies with the clerk of the council, who will retain the original and will forward copies

* to each councilmember and to the lead staff for the transportation committee or its

successor.

P5 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The appropriation for CIP Project A00510 shall be expended on the design,
environmental review and permitting activities necessary to construct a permanent
docking facility with parking at the Bronson Way site in West Seattle, or on adjacent
properties commonly known as Piers 1 and 2 by agreement with the property owners, to
enhance the Water Taxi project. Work shall commence immediately and the transit
division shall submit a progress report and project schedule by January 31, 2006.

The report required by this proviso must be filed in the form of 11 copies with the
clerk of the council, who will retain the original and will forward copies to each
councilmember and to the lead staff of the transportation committee or its successor.

P6 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:




109
110
111
112
1.13
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130

131

Ordinance 15555

The executive shall submit a report and recommendation by May 1, 2006, on the
feasibility of instituting parking fees at Metro Transit park-and-ride lots. The report
should consider the capital and administrative costs of a fee collection system, the extent
to which fees could defray ongoing maintenance and security costs at the lots,'the
potential effect upon transit ridership and the experience with park-and-ride lot fees
elsewhere.

The report required by this proviso must be ﬁled in the form of 12 copies with the
clerk of the council, who will retain the original and will forward copies to each
councilmember and to the lead staff of the transportation committee and the regional
transit committee or their successor committees.

P7 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the $36,399,873 appropriation for Transit CIP Project A00453, Radio & AVL
Replacement, $1,399,873 is not restricted by this proviso, but $35,000,000 of this
appropriation may be encumbered but shall not be expended until the executive transmits
and council approves by motion a report reviewed by the Project Review Board (“PRB”)
pursuant to K.C.C. 2.16.07585 and 2.16.0758 which shall at a minimum address: (1) the
contract with a quality assurance consultant to provide oversight for the duration of the
project including monitoring reports to be distributed contemporaneously to the executive
and council; (2) a project governance charter specifying how the project will be
governed, managed a;nd overseen; (3) an implementation plan that includes a detailed
project schedule based upon a current assessment of the time required for completion,
submittal and Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) approval of the Northwest

Region 700 MHz Plan and the subsequent process to secure FCC approval of 700 MHz




132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152

153

Ordinance 15555

bandwidth for the Transit Radio system; and (4) an external consultant’s evaluation of the
selected vendor’s technology and its ability to meet the transit division’s needs. Further
the PRB shall recommend whether budgetary changes or project modification or
termination is appropriate.

The report and recommendation required by this proviso together with a motion
approving them shall be submitted by the executive within thirty days after PRB action
and filed in the form of 11 copies with the clerk of the council, who will retain the
original and will forward copies to each councilmember and to the lead staff of the
transportation committee or its successor. Within two days of the PRB action all
background materials related to the project and the PRB action shall be made available to
council staff.

P8 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No funds of the $15,000,000.00 transferred by this ordinance in Fund 3791 from
Project 379006 to Project 379004 may be expended or eﬁcumbered until the executjve
and the University of Washington file with the clerk of the council a certification that:

1. A settlement agreement has been signed by Turner Construction Company,
Harborview Hospital, the University of Washington and King County resolving cost

claims from the contractor's requests for equitable adjustment on the Inpatient Expansion

Building ("[EB");

2. The settlement is in substantially the form set forth in the agreement draft
dated March 30, 2006 and sent that date by the Attorney General's Office on behalf of the

University of Washington to the prosecuting attorney and the council's legal counsel; and




154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175

176

Ordinance 15555

3. The settlement agreement contains a provision in substantially the following
form: "If Owner terminates any portion of the Work for cdnvenience, the Parties shall
mutually determine how to adjust the Contract Time. In addition, if a porﬁon of the NJ B
is terminated for convenience, Owner agrees (subject to approval by the County Council)
to merge the remaining NJB work with the IEB thereby creating one project. The
Contract will then be amended to reflect a revised single MACC for the IEB and NJB
(including a negotiated amount for the MACC contingency), and a revised GCC cost and
Fee. As stated above, the Fee will be adjusted to an amount that will cover only the
actual cost of B&O tax and bonds."

P_9 PROVIDED F URTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, $250,000 may not be expended or encumbered until the
executive submits and the council approves by motion a report setting forth the need for
additional expenditure authority:

P10 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for CIP project 395698, OMP/FMP and Space Planning,

$100.000 shall not be expended until the executive submits to the council and the council

has approved by motion a work plan describing project oversight and coordination. This

CIP project is for initial planning and development of operational master plans ("OMP")

- and facility master plans ("FMP") that are not vet funded as individual CIP projects.

Consequently, the work plan must include details on overall proiec_t oversight and

coordination of all current and developing OMP. FMP and space planning projects. The

work plan shall include program staffing, management, and coordination: anv project

interrelationships and linkages: and the impacts between and upon operational and




177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

Ordinance 15555

facilities master plans including but not limited to those for all criminal justice functions

and associated agencies, such as public health. Any OMP or FMP work charged to the

project that is not related to criminal justice or associated functions must also be

documented in the work plan.

The executive should submit the OMP/FMP work oversight plan and motion by

September 1, 2006, in the form of 11 copies with the clerk of the council, who wﬂl retain

the original and will forward copies to each councilmember and to the lead staff for the

capital budget committee or its successor.

P11 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

All project charges for CIP 395698 shall be separately tracked in sub project

accounting that specifically shows charges for separate OMP, FMP and space planning

work. This accounting shall include, but not be limited to, all program staff charges and

any other associated charges, including, but not limited to, consultant fees, training costs,

and hourly planning charges.

P12 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for CIP 395702, COM CENTER — RCECC, $130,000 must

be expended or encumbered before December 31, 2006, for the following purposes:

$10.000 for architectural punch list items, $40,00(_) for dehumidifier repair and

replacement and $80,000 for an antenna booster.

P13 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

It is the intent of the council that no funds for CIP 395702, COM CENTER —

RCECC, be expended or encumbered after December 31, 2006, with the exception of




199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

Ordinance 15555

payments needed for final contractual acceptance of equipment that must be tested or

adjusted in 2007.

P14 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The $500.,000 appropriation for CIP project 315xxx, Cedar River Preservation,

shall be applied only to the property interest acquired by the city of Seattle along the

Cedar river to comply with the Habitat Conservation Plan to acquire development rights

to retain this property in perpetuity beyond the fifty year interest the city has already

acquired and, provided further, that the value of such rights shall be determined by

appraisal, be held by King County as a public benefit in perpetuity, and any amount in

excess of the appraised value shall revert to the conservation futures sub-fund 3151.

SECTION 2. Attachment A to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment B to
Ordinance 15333, as amended, by adding thereto and inserting therein the projects listed
in Attachment A to this ordinance.

SECTION 3. Ordinance 15333, Section 117, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

From the surface water non-bond sub-fund there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified, in

Attachment B to this ordinance.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3292 SWM CIP NON-BOND SUBFUND $787,501
3522 OS KC NON BND FND SUBFUND $973,300

10



220

221

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

229

230

Ordinance 15555

SECTION 4. Attachment B to this ordinance ﬁereby amends Attachment E to
Ordinance 15333, as amended, by adding thereto and inserting therein the projects listed
in Attachment B to this ordinance.

SECTION 5. Ordinance 15333, Section 118, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following;:

From the major maintenance capital fund there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified, in

Attachment C to this ordinance

Fund Fund Name Amount
3421 MIR MNTNCE RSRV SUB-FUND $0

SECTION 6. Attachment C to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment F to

11



Ordinance 15555

231 Ordinance 15333, as amended, by adding thereto and inserting therein the projects listed

232 in Attachment C to this ordinance.

233

Ordinance 15555 was introduced on 6/19/2006 and passed as amended by the
Metropolitan King County Council on 7/24/2006, by the following vote:

Yes: 9 - Mr. Phillips, Mr. von Reichbauer, Ms. Lambert, Mr. Dunn, Mr.
Ferguson, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Hague, Ms. Patterson and Mr. Constantine

No: 0
Excused: 0

ATTEST:

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this 2~ _day ofw, 2006.

. et .
Ron Sims, County Executive

Attachments A. Adopted Ordinance 15333, Section 114: Capital Improvement Program dated July
' 24,2006, B. Adopted Ordinance 15333, Section 117: Surface Water Management
Capital Improvement Program dated July 24, 2006, C. Adopted Ordinance 15333,
Section 118: Major Maintenance Improvement Program dated 7-19-06

12



- - 06V pund [ejoL ]
8281'88 881'88 diooypes Gzoere
(881'88) (881'88) Buiyels weiboid yopm  20€6¥¢

uoneNliqeydy saui|ioed syed

$50°'95£‘2 000°05€ 000°05¢ 000°05€ $50'908°L 0ZZ¢ pund |ejo| |
$60'96¢€'2 000°06€ 000'0G€ 000°05€ $60'00€’L sjsfoid Buisnoy  00zzze

pund Hunpoddo Buisnoy

129006 129006 08¢ pund [ej0} |
129'006 129006 uonebyiy plezey poold  ZLLIY0

uononJIsuo) juawabeueyy Jojep| WII0YS R d0BUNG

000°sy6°L 000'€y6'L 09L1¢ pung |ejo| ]
005'1 00S'L Yied %00ig AP 0X9LE
005'006 005906 ssediapun [(B11 UBWIIO NG 0X9LE
{000'806) (000'806) ssediapun |IBJ1 UBLIID axing  XXQLE
000°€66 000'c66 uolsualxg jle1] uoisald 6L99LE
000'00S 000005 uise@-ay |l vewns syng  gLogLe
000'05¥ 000'0S¥ boy sieAry iepsg oy ussin  21991¢

oumnw EUQO pue 23y _wv_._wn_

(z92's2€) (zoz'sLE) LSLE Pund [ejol ]
000'006 000005 uoljealasald JoAly Jepad  xxGLE
000061 000051 [901ed NYD 14D Med jseiod oxye ] XXGLE
(0oo0‘051) (0o00‘051) [9218d X03|IAA 14D Yed 153104 8)e  XXGLE
8€.'29% 8c.'z9v SIaMO|4 QdY USRID J1amoT  68IG1LE
(000'62) (000's2) 4O WSy  GzZISIE
(000'001) (000'001) Iselod IS  99LGLE
(0oo0'cal) (000'c91) 0¥8c O} Jojsuel]  g81GLE
(000'009) (000'009) uolsusx3 yoedy opuowieg  98L§LE
(000'00%) (o00'00t) Jopuio) puag moquiey G8IGLE
091'826 091'8.8 PafoldHRIN bEISLE
(zov'e6¥) (cov'66Y) Juswaese] [IIH IIBYoNIN - ZGLGLE
(85.'82) (8g2'82) Joafoid ebpry pueto  1yLGLE
vS1'sLe yeL'GLE axeT Apueq/eneeg/sseg  851LGLE
(b51'G1€) (¥51'61€) ¥e210 Ao]  zpiGLe
968'892 968'892 oNOS UBS JIOL  GZIGLE
(968'892) (968'892) AuQ (184 - 19ary siwenbous  gyLGLE
£12'82¢ €12'g2¢ Bog axe mopeys €zisie
(512'601) (512'601) 39310 uosised 9ovISLE
(000'szZH) (ooo‘szl) JaAY ysiwewwes G/ESGLE
(866'¢6) (866°c6) nesl %9310 Aey  gesGLe
L66°102 166102 SPOOAA UINOS  0ZPSLE
{166°L02) (166°1L02) wAd/yoeag pUOWYOR 0/FGLE
BEV'EYE BEV'EVE mogxQ alwienboug o4 pIN  2ZLSLE
(6EP'SPE) (6EY'EVE) MogxQ slwjenboug 304 PIN_ ZZLSLE

K pung-qng sainjnd uoijeAlasuo?)
1L0Z - 9002 1102 oLoz 6002 8002 1002 9002 Tondussad 1o3loid

[ejol

G651

o6ve

ozze

[11: 3

09ie




215'892'9Z IVLOL ANVYO
L2901 LZy'o0lL LG6¢ pund |ejol ]
(¥66'902) (¥66'902) L ELY]
Gle'lEL GlE'EL suoResYIPo AjjIoeS - J18)SYS [04U0D [BWIUY
ov0'9L) 0v0'9Ll Buluue|d acedg pue dWd/dINO
pun4-qng juswasejday pue sieday Buipjing
(000°€91) (000'c91) 0+8¢ pund [e)o1 |
(000'c9l) {(0ooo0'colL) Aady ussio JamoT
uonisinbay asedg uado B puejuwiey
600°998°L 600998} 1L8.€ pund [ejol 1
00008 00008 juawsbeuepy Juajuo) gepn
600°'982°L 600°98.'1 uawisoe|day |lewssion
puny jejide) st
002'889 002'889 LLIE pung |ejoL i
S0.L'8LY S0.L'8LY ape.bdn wa)sAg BLIPI028Y 08pPIA SUNOD
66+'692 G6v'692 SIAIBG JLjUS Jawolsn) joao1d ABojouyos ] uonensiulwpy [eipnr
spoafoud |eyides wuIO
000°28 00028 L89E pund [ej0) ]
000066 000'056 09i¢ 0} J9jsuel] | 133
000'00¢ 000'00€ T2se o) J9ysuel] | 1339
(000°€91L'1) (ooo'eal’t) LG1€ 0} Jasuel] | 133
1133y
000°882°G1L (r24'129'p) y.v'606'61 Lb9¢ pung jejol |
000'058 000'058 Ayioed ysues| 869]100 Ajunwwog sulyBiH-Ajunod Bury ms
(000'06%) (riv'129') vV LEL'Y Juswaoelday weysAs AV opey
000'926'v1L 000'826'vL uoisuedx3 jo9|4
uoneuodsues) algnd
LLOZ - 9002 Loz 0102 6002 8002 1002 9002 tuondissaa
lejol

§9951

€0/s6¢€
£89G6¢€
869G6€

900v8¢€

0lzele
1028.E

88Ll.¢€
L8l/7¢€

91189¢
c5189¢e
16189¢

€6500Y
€600V
£0000V

199loid

1S6€

ov8e

18

LLlE

189¢




108°09.°4 |ejo] puess

00£'SLt'L 00€‘€6 zZse pund jejol |
00£'c29 00£'€29 Joslold uoneasasuo) yea1) yenbess| s|ppIN - 99E1L50
(000‘051) (0oo0'0S1) Yoa1Q JepjoH/AsieD yenbess)  zgezse
(000'005) uoneAlasald JOAY Jepa)  gpezse
000'009 000'009 1| uoisua)x3 yoeay opuowieg HSEZSE
000'00% 000'00% Il JopuIoD puag moquiey  £5£ZSE
punij-qng pung puog UoN 9} SO 2zse
105°282 105'282 z62¢ pund [ejoL 1
000'¥2 000'¥2 Anenp Jeyep » abeureiq pooyloqubleN 00012d
000°'0€ 000'0€ sjueln diyssauled Ajunwwo) [einy  02£82d
(000'0¢) : . (000'0€) I04u0Q pooj4 J9INYIS /9100
9G8‘0v L 9g8'0vL aoM 6 VIYM  60L0V0
000'09L 000091 ¥o810 seuloy sed  /9/1V0
000'0t 000'0t 109]01d pue aAIesid pueT [einjeN  01682d
syo'zie G¥9'zLE uonelolsey welshAsod] / VIMM  000€2d
0000L1L _ 0000} 1 Joslo1d uonensasuo) ¥sa19 yenbess| sjppIN 8010V0
pung-qng puog uoN WMS z62¢
1102 - 9002 102 o102 6002 8002 1002 9002 uondussaa polold  pung
lejol

weiboid juswaroidu) [eyded jJuswebeueyy JoJeps 99BJNG ILL| UONIAS ‘CEEGL doURUIPIO paydopy Buipuawe pue 9.20-900Z @oueuiplQ pasodold o]
9002 ‘T AInr pajep ‘g Juswyseyny

§99S1



0 IVYL1OL ANVYD

o 0 ZPE pund [e3o1 |

000'00} 000'001 jo7 Bupped OSWAN  8¥Zeve

000'0St 000°0SL  INIWIOVIdIY HITTIHD dNHOVE SIdV HD  £E0NG6

L££'0€S 1£€'0ES Aunoag @ suojesunwwo) 9onIds-OSA  9PZEPE
(0£2'2) (022'2) O1ND ¥4 9Q79 ONIAILNO-D1  100¥PE
(ge8'251) (ge8'261) J0V1d3Y J00Y HAY MOVIG-D1  LOLEYE
(zv0'vol) (Zr0'v0L) 3AVHOdN OVAH H3AATVY-HLNOA ££ZEPE
(sL1'1e) (S11'1E) 3 400 FOVHVYO ONIMYEVL-O1 200EPE
(¥66'v2) (y66'v2) V1d3y 400d €# LONIDIHd-O1 L062ZHE
(280'2) (280'2) 1SAS WHVTV 314 NOLNIY Hd 9.92¥¢
(¥65'p) (¥65'v) INI4 ¥OOT1d AVM Tvd3a34 Hd #592vE
(L¥9'sS1) (Lt9'551) ANV SYOLVATTI HIAAII MOVIg  Zevere
(eze'oll) (eze'osL) gy1SI0 YIALVM NOA HAY 19 6LYZye
(L0E'vp) (2zoe'vh) S1d4I1 ANV SHOLVAII3 av  60veve
(6£0'v6) (6£0'v6) JNIADV1dIY JO00Y JHOWNIN-O1  L0LZhe
(556'¥9) (556'¥S) JNIOVTdIY HITTIHO 400M-21  0L0ZHE
(££6'2) (e£6'2) d NOILVHLTIANI OZH OSA-D1  209L¥bE
(z2¥0'8) (2v0's) HIMOL H3IATV V4 IOSA-O1 209LvE

000001 000'001 OVAH ¥3L113HS TOYLINOD TYNINY  ZSSIbe
(es1'e) (es1'e2) NINOTHY ¥3TTIHD 2-¥Z2 HO-O1 +00LbE

pung aAlasasy aoueuajuley ..o_.ms_ Levre
1102 - 9002 L1L02 0L0Z 6002 8002 1002 9002 Uonduoseq Jalold  pung

ejol

weuboud juswanosdwj adeususjuiely Jolely gL} uUonoag ‘€eEs | aoueuipiO peydopy Buipuawe pue 9.20-900¢ @2ueuip1Q pasodoid o]
9002 ‘6} AInr pajep ‘9 juswyoeny

G865



